

IN RE:

CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM ACT APPOINTMENT OF AN ADVISORY GROUP (1995)

Miscellaneous No. 5:95MC 32

ORDER

Pursuant to the Civil Justice Reform Act, 28 U.S.C. § 478, the following persons are appointed by the judges of this Court to serve as members of the Civil Justice Reform Act Advisory Group for the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia for a four-year period effective March 1, 1995:

Norwood Bentley, III, Esq.

James T. Boggs, Esq.

Landers P. Bonenberger, Esq.

Charles R. DiSalvo, Esq.

David N. Dittmar, Esq.

Teree Foster, Esq.

Allan N. Karlin, Esq.

Yolonda G. Lambert, Esq.

C. David Morrison, Esq.

William O. Nutting, Esq.

Charles D. Rittenhouse

Elisabeth H. Rose, Esq. (Chair)

Thomas G. Steele, Esq.

Cheryl A. Wheeler, Esq.

William D. Wilmoth, Esq.

Stephen G. Young, Esq.

Further, the following persons shall serve as ex officio members of the Advisory Group:

Honorable Frederick P. Stamp, Jr.

Honorable Robert E. Maxwell

Honorable Irene M. Keeley

Honorable William M. Kidd

Honorable L. Edward Friend, II

Honorable David L. Core

Honorable John W. Fisher, II

Honorable James E. Seibert

Wally Edgell, Ph.D.

Finally, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 478(e), John W. Fisher, II, is designated to serve as reporter for the Advisory Group, to be compensated in accordance with guidelines established by the Judicial Conference of the United States.

The above members of the Advisory Group are appointed to serve in the place of that Advisory Group originally appointed on or about February 28, 1991 to serve for a four-year period which expired on February 28, 1995.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

It is further ORDERED that an authenticated order be filed in each of the statutory points of holding court in the Northern District of West Virginia. In addition, the Clerk of Court is directed to provide an authenticated copy of this order to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts,

the Chief Judge of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit and each member of the Advisory Group.

ENTER: March 20, 1995

FREDERICK P. STAMP, JR.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE JUDGES OF THIS COURT

I hereby certify that the annexed instrument is a true and correct copy of the original flied in my office.

ATTEST: Dr. Wally Edgell Clerk, U. S. District Court Northern District of West Virginia

Deputy Clerk